

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/6/2022 3:28 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100768-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

WAYNE WRIGHT, individually and as personal
representative for the ESTATE OF WARREN
WRIGHT,

Respondent,

v.

EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner.

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICUS CURIAE WESTERN
STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION**

Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647
Tierney E. Vial, WSBA No. 58688
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Western
States Petroleum Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. INTRODUCTION	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Specific instructions on a party’s case theory are essential to a jury’s ability to properly apply the applicable law to the facts as found by the jury.	5
B. In premises-liability cases involving “known or obvious dangers,” a specific instruction under <i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343A should be given when supported by the evidence and timely requested by a party.	11
V. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Allen v. Hart</i> , 32 Wn.2d 173, 201 P.2d 145 (1948).....	6, 7
<i>Allison v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 66 Wn.2d 263, 401 P.2d 982 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dabroe v. Rhodes Co.</i> , 64 Wn.2d 431, 392 P.2d 317 (1964).....	7
<i>Degel v. Majestic Mobile Manor, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 43, 914 P.2d 728 (1996).....	9, 11, 13
<i>DeKoning v. Williams</i> , 47 Wn.2d 139, 286 P.2d 694 (1955).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Egede-Nissen v. Crystal Mountain, Inc.</i> , 93 Wn.2d 127, 606 P.2d 1214 (1980).....	5
<i>Fergen v. Sestero</i> , 182 Wn.2d 794, 346 P.3d 708 (2015).....	5
<i>Heinz v. Blagen Timber Co.</i> , 71 Wn.2d 728, 431 P.2d 173 (1967).....	6, 7
<i>Izett v. Walker</i> , 67 Wn.2d 903, 410 P.2d 802 (1966).....	7, 14
<i>Jarr v. Seeco Constr. Co.</i> , 35 Wn. App. 324, 666 P.2d 392 (1983).....	9, 11
<i>Lubiner v. Ruge</i> , 21 Wn.2d 881, 153 P.2d 694 (1944).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Middleton v. Kelton</i> , 66 Wn.2d 309, 402 P.2d 493 (1965).....	7
<i>Suriano v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 819, 72 P.2d 1097 (2003)	3, 13
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc’y</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	3, 9, 11, 13
<i>Woods v. Goodson</i> , 55 Wn.2d 687, 349 P.2d 731 (1960).....	7

Constitutional Provisions and Court Rules

CONST. art. IV, § 16.....	2
CR 51(d).....	13
RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	5, 11, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	5, 11, 14
RAP 13.4(b)(4).....	5, 11, 15

Treatises

6 WASH. PRACTICE: WASHINGTON PATTERN JURY INSTRUCTIONS: CIVIL 120.07 (7th ed. 2019).....	3, 12
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Other Authorities

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 343 (1965)	<i>passim</i>
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 343 cmt. a (1965).....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 343A (1965)	<i>passim</i>
